
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 7 February 2012 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A - 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Peter John Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ian Wingfield Deputy Leader and Housing Management 
Councillor Fiona Colley Regeneration and Corporate Strategy 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove Transport, Environment and Recycling 
Councillor Richard Livingstone Finance, Resources and Community Safety 
Councillor Catherine McDonald Children's Services 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed Equalities and Community Engagement 
Councillor Veronica Ward Culture, Leisure, Sport and the Olympics 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Everton Roberts 020 7525 7221 or Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 
or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Councillor Peter John 
Leader of the Council 
Date: 30 January 2012 
 

 

 

Open Agenda



 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 7 February 2012 
4.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Tit
[...]
 to approve budget adjustments. 
 

 

10. QUARTERLY CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3 
  

33 - 53 

 To consider the position of the council’s capital budget at the end of the 
third quarter for 2011/12, based on the ten-year capital programme 
approved by council assembly in July 2011. 
 

 

11. COUNCIL PLAN INTERIM PERFORMANCE REPORT 
  

54 - 67 

 To note the council plan interim performance report for 2011/12. 
 

 

12. LAMBETH AND SOUTHWARK SHARED LEGAL TEAM PROPOSALS 
FOR THE WAY FORWARD 

  

68 - 75 

 To  approve proposals to establish a pilot joint litigation team with 
Lambeth under the leadership of Southwark’s new head of litigation and 
establish a joint regulatory and prosecutions team under the leadership of 
a Lambeth senior regulatory lawyer; and establish a pilot joint property 
team in Southwark. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

13. LIVESEY MUSEUM UPDATE AND OPTIONS 
  

76 - 84 

 To progress negotiations with an end user for the Livesey building within 
the Objects of the Trust.  
 

 

14. PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD AREA ACTION PLAN PREFERRED 
OPTION 

  

85 - 101 

 To seek approval to adopt for consultation the Peckham and Nunhead 
Area Action Plan.  
 

 

15. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT COOPERS ROAD, LONDON SE1 (PHASE 4) 
  

102 - 108 

 To seek approval to dispose of the council’s freehold interest in the land at 
the Coopers Road Estate, London SE1.  
 

 

16. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: 
INTEGRATED HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE, PROJECT DELIVERY AND 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

  

109 - 134 

 To approve the procurement strategy for three related areas: integrated 
highways maintenance, project delivery and professional services. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS OF BUSINESS AS 
NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution. “ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

17. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT COOPERS ROAD, LONDON SE1 (PHASE 4) 
  

 

18. COMBINED GATEWAY 1 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL 
AND GATEWAY 2 CONTRACT AWARD FOR INTEGRATED 
HIGHWAYS TERM CONTRACT 

  

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  30 January 2012 
 
 



1 

Cabinet - Tuesday 24 January 2012 

Cabinet 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 24 January 2012 at 
4.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Veronica Ward 

1. APOLOGIES  

 All members were present.  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  

 The chair gave notice of the following deputation requests which would be considered for 
reasons of urgency to be specified in the relevant minute:- 

• Camberwell After School Project 
• Community Action Southwark 
• Southwark Refugee Communities Forum 

Comments received in respect of item 9, housing revenue account – final rent setting and 
budget report 2012/13 were circulated at the meeting.  

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  

 The following declarations were made: 

• Item 12. Thames Tunnel - Response to Phase Two Public Consultation. Councillor 
Catherine McDonald declared a personal and prejudicial interest because she lives in 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 

Cabinet - Tuesday 24 January 2012 

close proximity to Maguire Street Pumping Station. 

• Item 12. Thames Tunnel - Response to Phase Two Public Consultation. Councillor 
Peter John declared a personal and non prejudicial interest as he lives in the area near 
to the Maguire Street Pumping Station and in his capacity as Chair of Governors at 
Riverside Primary School. 

• Item 9. Housing Revenue Account - Final Rent Setting and Budget Report 2012/13. 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle declared a personal and non prejudicial interest as she is 
currently renting a council garage. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 There were no public questions.  

5. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent as the requests were all received in line with the 
constitutional deadline for the receipt of deputation requests and were therefore eligible for 
consideration by cabinet. Additionally the deputation requests related to an item on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

RESOLVED: 

That the following deputation requests be heard in respect of the policy and 
resources strategy 2012/13-2014/15 revenue budget proposals.  

Camberwell After School Project 

The spokesperson addressed the meeting and expressed concern about the cuts being 
proposed to support ‘out of school’ activities and Saturday Schools for local children, when 
it is considered that such services were vital to 
[...]
ple to opt out of occupational schemes because they cannot afford to pay this 
increase; ultimately costing the tax payer more in the future.

(4) That council assembly welcomes the recent but limited change in position from the 
government and hopes that this indicates, after months of grandstanding, a 
willingness to finally enter into proper negotiations with trade unions.

(5) That council assembly believes that both private and public service workers have 
suffered as a result of the austerity measures of the Conservative/Liberal Democrat 
government and regrets the impact any industrial action will have on people in 
Southwark who rely on council services.  We urge both the government and unions 
to explore every other possible course of action

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 

9



10 

Cabinet - Tuesday 24 January 2012 

Southwark Constitution. 

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed session of the meeting.  

16. MINUTES  

 The minutes of the closed session of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 The meeting ended at 6.05pm 

CHAIR:  

DATED:  

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, 1 FEBRUARY 2012. 

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 

10



Item No. 
8. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
7 February 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: Policy & Resources 2012/13 to 2014/15 – Provisional 
Local Government Settlement 
 

Ward(s) or 
[...]
e, Finance, 
Resources and Community Safety 

FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR RICHARD LIVINGSTONE, CABINET MEMBER 
FOR FINANCE, RESOURCES AND COMMUNITY SAFTY 

This report sets out the council's financial position against its budget as at 31 
December 2011, and asks cabinet to approve the budget adjustments set out in 
Appendix A. 

The report covers the general fund, housing revenue account, the council's use of 
reserves (including the planned use of £3.4m this year), the performance of the 
collection fund and a summary of the council's treasury management activity, 
together with the analysis of risks for our investments in the current climate. 

Cabinet members should note that there remains an adverse variance of £1.6m 
against spending budgets.  It should also note that this is primarily as a result of not 
being able to make the required savings from the customer services contract to 
date.  Any overspend at year end will be met from the council's contingency budget.  
However, cabinet should also note the successful performance of the council's own 
departments in realising the difficult savings required of them this year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the cabinet notes: 

• the general fund outturn forecast for 2011/12 and the forecast net 
movement in reserves; 

• the housing revenue account’s (HRA) forecast outturn for 2011/12 and 
resulting forecast movement in reserves; 

• the treasury management activity for the third quarter of 2011/12. 

2. That the cabinet notes the forecast performance for the Council Tax and 
Business Rates collection fund. 

3. The cabinet approves the general fund budget movements as shown in 
Appendix A. 

4. The cabinet notes the general fund budget movements in Appendix A.  

Agenda Item 9
13



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

General fund 

5. The purpose of this report is to provide a forecast for the end of the financial 
year 2011/12, using predictions based on the experience to date and 
knowledge as at the end of quarter 3.  Work conti
[...]
gramme. 
 
The report also asks us to approve the reprofiling of and additions to budgets as set 
out in Appendix C.  
 
This includes new work whose cost will be met through additional funding secured 
since the last report considered by cabinet in November 2011.  Most significantly, this 
includes £1.3m funding from the Department of Education, some of which will be used 
for the temporary expansion programme to meet demands for school places. 
 
I would therefore recommend that Cabinet, after due consideration, agree the 
recommendations set out below. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Cabinet: 

 
1. Approve the addition of budgets into the programme, matched by additional 

funding secured since the last report to cabinet (Appendix C).  
 
2. Note the current monitoring position for the general fund capital programme 

2011-21 and housing investment programme 2011-16 as at 31 December 2011 
(Appendices A, B and D). 

 
3. Note the additions into the programme of budgets relating to existing cabinet 

decisions and the movement of existing schemes between departments 
(Appendix C). 

 
4. Approve the addition of £1.3m of additional Department of Education grant 

Agenda Item 10
33



 
 
 

2 

  

funding to the children’s services capital programme and to allocate £500k of this 
for the temporary expansion programme. The allocation of the remaining budget 
will be subject to a further report to Cabinet. 

 
5. Note that the Capital Programme 2011-21 will be updated and presented to 

cabinet for approval in 2012/13 (paragraphs 59 to 60). 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
6. The quarter 2 capital monitor was reported to cabinet on 22 November 2011. It 

reported a total general fund (GF) programme for 2011-21 of £376m with 
forecast resources over the same period estimated to be £430m, an overall 
surplus of £54m. It was noted that the surplus resources will not become 
available until the later half of the programme, from 2015/16 at the earliest. 
Overall the GF progra
[...]
seek a further alternative user who is able to meet the terms of the Trust.  The 
following report sets out the results of this exercise. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That officers be instructed to progress negotiations with an end  user for the 

Livesey building within the Objects of the Trust, as identified by the call for 
expressions of interest and subsequent assessment in October 2011, with the 
requirements that: 

 
• The end user’s proposal must meet the original objectives of the trust, i.e. 

a free public library, or any other objectives of an educational or cultural 
nature, in keeping with the proposed amended charitable objectives. 

 
• The end user’s proposals must be financially viable with secure and robust 

revenue arrangements as well as funding for any associated capital works 
that schemes may require. 

 
• The end user’s proposal is subject to second round of financial 

assessment and organisation checks in January 2012. 
 
2. That, subject to a satisfactory outcome of detailed checks in January 2012, 

officers report back to Cabinet on the outcomes of the negotiations with the 
preferred user and Charity Commission in April 2012. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. The London Borough of Southwark is the trustee of the building on the Old Kent 

Road now known as the Livesey Museum for Children. The museum was 
bequeathed by George Livesey, a local benefactor, to the Commissioners for 

Agenda Item 13
76



 2 

Public Libraries and Museums for the Parish of Camberwell in 1890 as a free 
public library for the beneficiaries of the trust. The conveyance states that “the 
said commissioners shall hold the said hereditaments and premises upon trust to 
permit the same to be used for the purposes of a Public Free Library for the 
benefit of and by the ratepayers, inhabitants and residents of the Parish of 
Camberwell”. Southwark became the legal owner and trustee of the building by 
means of statutory devolution. The trust did not provide any rev
[...]
at Coopers Road, SE1 (Phase 4) 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

South Bermondsey 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone, Finance, Resources 
and Community Safety 
 

 
 
FOREWORD - COUNCILLOR RICHARD LIVINGSTONE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE, RESOURCES AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
This report recommends the sale of land at the junction of Coopers Road and Rolls 
Road to the Peabody Trust to allow the completion of the final phase of the 
regeneration of the Coopers Road Estate.  This project started as part of the 
Southwark Estates Initiative and the regeneration work in the area commenced in 
2005. 
 
The development of this land will both provide new affordable, shared-ownership and 
private housing and improve a plot that currently detracts from the area and feels 
unsafe.  The affordable rent levels set out in the report are based on the target levels 
agreed by the council's planning committee. 
 
The proposed sale would also generate a return for the housing investment 
programme, to contribute towards the council's work to make every council home 
warm, dry and safe. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Cabinet authorises: 

 
1. The head of property to dispose of the council’s freehold interest in the land at 

the Coopers Road estate  SE1 (the “Site”), as shown and highlighted in bold on 
the attached plan at Appendix 1 to the Peabody Trust, or one of their associated 
companies, on the terms outlined in the closed version of this report. 

 
2. The head of property to agree any minor variation to the terms of the sale, with 

the Peabody Trust, which may arise prior to the completion of the transaction.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

3. Regeneration of the Coopers Road estate first began in 2005 as part of the 
Southwark Estates Initiative. It has to date involved the phased replacement of 
four 1960s blocks with 154 new flats and houses for rent and shared ownership 
for both Peabody and the council, which retains forty units. The Site, also known 
as 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 7 February 2012 at 
4.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following late items which would be considered for reasons for 
urgency to be specified in the relevant minute: 
 
• Item 6 - Deputation request from Southwark Refugee Communities Forum  
 
• Item 7 - Policy and resources strategy 2012/13 – 2014/15 – revenue budget  
 
• Item 19 - Combined gateway 1 procurement strategy approval and gateway 2 contract 

award for integrated highways term  contract  
 
The following additional information was also circulated: 
 
• Item 11 - Council plan interim performance report – Appendix A 
 
• Item 13 - Livesey Museum update and options – revised recommendations  
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Richard Livingstone declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 13, 
Livesey Museum Update and Options as he was a member of the ‘Friends of the Livesey 
Museum’. 
 
Councillor Fiona Colley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 14, Peckham 
and Nunhead Area Action Plan Preferred Option as she lived and owns a property in the 
area covered by the action plan. 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in items 13 and 14 as 
he was a member of the ’Friends of the Livesey Museum’ and lived in the area covered by 
the action plan. 
 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 14 as he 
lived in the area covered by the action plan. 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 14 as he 
lived in the area covered by the action plan. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

 There were no public questions.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS  
 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as urgent as the request was received in line with the 
constitutional deadline for the receipt of deputation requests. Additionally the deputation 
request related to an item on the agenda for this meeting 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the deputation request from Southwark Refugee Communities Forum be 
heard. 

 
The spokesperson addressed the meeting to ask that their request for funding from the 
community support programme be given careful consideration. He explained that the 
Forum is an umbrella organisation with a membership of 34 refugee community 
organisations and service providers and highlighted the likely impact upon Southwark 
Refugee Communities Forum and its members in 2012/13, should the funding that has 



3 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

been requested not be secured.  
 

7. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY 2012/13-2014/15 - REVENUE BUDGET  
 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept this item as urgent as the council had an obligation to set a lawful budget 
by the statutory deadlines and ensure all the necessary preparatory administrative and 
financial arrangements were in place prior to the next financial year. The council also 
required sufficient time to consider the implications of the government settlement on the 
budget proposals. Cabinet was also required to recommend a budget to council assembly 
for approval on 29 February 2012.  All local authorities are required to set their council tax 
by 11 March 2012. Any delay to this date would mean the council would have to move its 
instalment date beyond 1 April 2012 resulting in loss of income to the council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that the budget principles agreed by cabinet on 21 September 2010, 

supported by the ten fairer future promises agreed by council assembly on 6 July 
2011, have guided and underpinned the process for budget setting. 

 
2. That it be noted that the final local government grant settlement for 2012/13 was 

announced on 31 January 2012 by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) with no changes from the provisional settlement. 

 
3. That it be noted that the budget consultation on the three year budget 2011/12-

2013/14 took place place with residents and community groups from September 
2010 to February 2011 and that the feedback from that consultation was given due 
consideration by cabinet for proposals for 2011/12 and indicative proposals for 
2012/13. 

 
4. That it be noted that subject to agreement by council assembly to the budget 

recommendations, there will be a need to complete and invoke both statutory 
consultation procedures where necessary and the council’s own policies and 
procedures as appropriate, in order to implement the savings and income generation 
proposals detailed in Appendices C to E of the report. 

 
5. That it be noted that the Greater London Assembly will set its precept on 9 February 

2012, as described in paragraphs 218 to 220 of the report . It is expected that a 1% 
reduction will be announced, reducing a band D property from £309.82 to £306.72. 

 
6. That it be noted that because government funding beyond 2012/13 is not known, 

and is unlikely to be announced until November 2012, the finance director proposes 
that a single year budget for 2012/13 only will be set. The report sets out changes 
that are likely to impact on 2013/14 and beyond, but at this stage cannot be 
quantified. Officers will report back at the earliest opportunity once any 
announcements are made. 

 
7. That it be noted that the recommendations from the overview and scrutiny committee 

of 9 January 2012 are included as appendix F to the report.  
 



4 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

8. That the need to use balances of £4.4m in order to support service delivery and 
deliver a balanced budget in 2012/13 be noted.  

 
9. That the confirmation of the payment of New Homes Bonus to the Council in 

2012/13, and that £1.5m is allocated to support General Fund services within the 
revenue budget proposals be noted. 

 
10. That the need to absorb the impact of inflation within the cash limited budgets 

proposed within the report (with the exception of that which is contractually 
committed) as described in paragraphs 51 to 55 of the report be noted. 

 
11. That the it be noted that new commitments and growth of £10.865m is allocated in 

2012/13 to support local needs and priorities. 
 
12. That it be noted that the budget proposals include accepting the government’s 

further council tax freeze grant for 2012/13. 
 
13. That the medium and long term impact of accepting the council tax freeze grant on 

the council tax base, especially in the context of the grant being removed from 
2013/14 be noted. 

 
14. That it be noted that the finance director recommends the retention of contingency 

and maintenance of balances to mitigate the funding risks and risks inherent in 
achieving the high savings targets outlined in the report. 
 

15. That a £1m community restoration fund be established for 2012/13 only, subject to 
the council assembly agreeing the revenue budget on 29 February 2011. Details of 
the fund are set out in paragraphs 145 to 171 of the report. 

 
16. That the proposals in the report for a balanced budget based on a nil council tax 

increase for 2012/13 be agreed for recommendation to council assembly on 29 
February 2012. Budget schedules are set out in Appendices A to E of the report. 

 

8. REPORT FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: POLICY AND 
RESOURCES 2012/13 TO 2014/15 - PROVISIONAL LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
SETTLEMENT  

 

 The recommendations of the overview and scrutiny committee were considered in 
conjunction with the previous item.  
 

9. QUARTERLY REVENUE MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3, 2011/12, INCLUDING 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following be noted: 

 
• the general fund outturn forecast for 2011/12 and the forecast net movement in 

reserves; 



5 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

 
• the housing revenue account’s (HRA) forecast outturn for 2011/12 and 

resulting forecast movement in reserves; 
 
• the treasury management activity for the third quarter of 2011/12. 

 
2. That the forecast performance for the council tax and business rates collection fund 

be noted. 
 
3. The general fund budget movements as shown in Appendix A of the report be 

approved. 
 
4. That the general fund budget movements in Appendix A of the report be noted. 
 

10. QUARTERLY CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the addition of budgets into the programme, matched by additional funding 

secured since the last report to cabinet (Appendix C of the report) be approved.  
 
2. That the current monitoring position for the general fund capital programme 2011-21 

and housing investment programme 2011-16 as at 31 December 2011 (Appendices 
A, B and D of the report) be noted. 

 
3. That the additions into the programme of budgets relating to existing cabinet 

decisions and the movement of existing schemes between departments (Appendix C 
of the report) be noted. 

 
4. That the addition of £1.3m of additional Department of Education grant funding to 

the children’s services capital programme be approved and £500,000 of this be 
allocated for the temporary expansion programme. The allocation of the remaining 
budget will be subject to a further report to cabinet. 

 
5. That it be noted that the capital programme 2011-21 will be updated and presented 

to cabinet for approval in 2012/13 (paragraphs 59 to 60 of the report). 
 

11. COUNCIL PLAN INTERIM PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the council plan interim performance report for 2011/12 be noted. 
 
 
 

 



6 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

12. LAMBETH AND SOUTHWARK SHARED LEGAL TEAM PROPOSALS FOR THE WAY 
FORWARD  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work that has been done on exploring shared legal services with Lambeth 

be noted. 
 
2. That approval be given to the proposals detailed in this report to: 
 

• Establish a pilot joint litigation team with Lambeth under the leadership of 
Southwark’s new head of litigation 

• Establish a joint regulatory and prosecutions team under the leadership of a 
Lambeth senior regulatory lawyer; and 

• Establish a pilot joint property team in Southwark. 
 
3. That it be noted that following the success of the pilot to share a business manager 

with Lambeth that this will become a permanent arrangement under the new legal 
services structure. 

 
4. That officers be instructed to continue to explore opportunities to develop shared 

legal services with Lambeth over the next year and report back to the cabinet on 
developments.  

 

13. LIVESEY MUSEUM UPDATE AND OPTIONS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That officers be instructed to progress negotiations with the two leading bids for the 

Livesey building within the Objects of the Trust, as identified by the call for 
expressions of interest and subsequent assessment in October 2011, to ensure that 
bids meet with the requirements set out below: 

 
• Meet the original objectives of the trust, i.e. a free public library, or any other 

objectives of an educational or cultural nature, in keeping with the proposed 
amended charitable objectives 

 
• Are financially viable with secure and robust revenue arrangements as well as 

funding for any associated capital works that schemes may require 
 

• Are proven robust in the second round of financial assessment and 
organisation checks in March 2012. 

 
2. That subject to a satisfactory outcome of detailed checks in January 2012, officers 

report back to cabinet on the outcomes of the negotiations with the preferred user 
and Charity Commission in April 2012. 

 
 



7 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

14. PECKHAM AND NUNHEAD AREA ACTION PLAN PREFERRED OPTION  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the consultation report (Appendix B of the report), the consultation strategy 

(Appendix C of the report) and the consultation plan (Appendix D of the report) be 
noted. 

 
2. That the interim sustainability appraisal (Appendix E of the report), the equalities 

impact assessment (Appendix F of the report), the appropriate assessment 
(Appendix G of the report) and the schedule of proposed changes to the proposals 
map (Appendix H of the report) be noted. 

 
3. That the Peckham and Nunhead Area Action Plan preferred option (Appendix A of 

the report) be adopted for consultation. 
 

15. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT COOPERS ROAD, LONDON SE1 (PHASE 4)  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. The head of property be authorised to dispose of the council’s freehold interest in 

the land at the Coopers Road estate SE1 (the “Site”), as shown and highlighted in 
bold on the plan at Appendix 1 to the report to the Peabody Trust, or one of their 
associated companies, on the terms outlined in the closed version of the report. 

 
2. The head of property be authorised to agree any minor variation to the terms of the 

sale, with the Peabody Trust, which may arise prior to the completion of the 
transaction. 

 

16. GATEWAY 1 - PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL: INTEGRATED HIGHWAYS 
MAINTENANCE, PROJECT DELIVERY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy outlined in the report for highway maintenance, 

design and professional services, project construction and delivery be approved. 
 
2. That it be noted that at the same time as seeking tenders for services, the council 

continues to participate in the London Highway Alliance Contract (LoHAC) 
procurement process in order to identify the most economically advantageous 
option.  

 
3. That the Gateway 2 decision for award of contract be agreed by cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
 



8 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

19. COMBINED GATEWAY 1 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL AND GATEWAY 2 
CONTRACT AWARD FOR INTEGRATED HIGHWAYS TERM CONTRACT 
 

 Note:  This item is listed as item 19 of the agenda. 
 
This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting. The chair 
agreed to accept this item as urgent because the consideration of the report at this 
meeting of cabinet would permit the posting of the OJEU Notice on 14 March 2012.  
Unfortunately there was no flexibility within the procurement programme to accommodate 
any slippage.  A delay in the posting of the OJEU Notice would result in delays in 
achieving the remaining procurement milestones and inability to have the new contract 
ready to commence 1 April 2013.  The services delivered by the new contract include 
reactive maintenance activities in response to emergencies.  There is currently no 
alternative provision for these services. 
 
The closed version of the report was published on the closed agenda for this meeting on 
30 January 2012.  However due to an oversight the open version of the report was not 
submitted at the same time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the procurement strategy outlined in the report for the integrated highways term 

maintenance contract of entering into a single supplier negotiation with the current 
contractor in line with contract standing orders (CSO 4.4.3) be approved.  

 
2. That the award of a contract to FM Conway Ltd (“FM Conway”) for a period of nine 

months at an estimated cost as reported in the separate closed version of this 
gateway report be approved. The award will be effected by way of a variation to the 
existing contract. The new contract period will therefore run from 1 July 2012 to 31 
March 2013. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the 
Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following (items 17 and 18) is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section 
of the meeting.  
 

17. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT COOPERS ROAD, LONDON SE1 (PHASE 4)  
 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this report. See item 15 for 
decision.  
 



9 
 
 

Cabinet - Tuesday 7 February 2012 
 

18. COMBINED GATEWAY 1 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY APPROVAL AND GATEWAY 2 
CONTRACT AWARD FOR INTEGRATED HIGHWAYS TERM CONTRACT  

 

 The cabinet considered the closed information relating to this report. See item 19 above 
for decision.  
 

 The meeting ended at 5.42pm 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY 15 
FEBRUARY 2012.  
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ITEM 7 (BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK) 
SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, THEN THE 
RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE OUTCOME OF 
SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


